
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,598
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

02
4. GMD:

       
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   67829
New to system Add Seq#        

PRAIRIESTONE INC
3266 KIMBALL AVE
MANHATTAN, KS 66503

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   67831
New to system Add Seq#        

CORY A & JENNEEN A LEMAY
7467 CROOKED CREEK RD
RILEY, KS 66531-9553

7d.   Misc Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No
7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2023 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2027 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 4/12/22 By: BMM
Date Entered: By:

x

8/2/2022
JDK

8/3/2022

CROOKED CREEK PROPERTIES LLC
32666 KIMBALL AVE
MANHATTAN KS 55403

67830

8/8/2022
LMoody



File No. 50598 15. Formation Code: 540 Drainage Basin: Kansas River County: RL Special Use:      Stream:      

17.  Rate and Quantity 

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK      88879   NW SE NE      3     9S     5E         1            3910    1201        150               46                    150               46         NA

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by 12/31/2023    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

CHK   70440   3    9S   5E     1 10 13 23 7a,7b                       N         NA

CHK   70441   3    9S   5E     2 19 5 24 7a,7b                       N         NA

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

                                                                                               

Comments:       

7C



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: July 7, 2022

FROM: Brandon Milner                                                     RE: Application, File No. 50,598  
  

PrairieStone Inc. has filed the referenced application to appropriate 46 acre-feet of groundwater 
from a proposed well at the rate of 150 gallons per minute to irrigate 47 acres in Riley County.  The 
proposed place of use is wholly owned by the applicant and he has signed the application form stating 
he has access to the point of diversion.  There are no overlapping files in point of diversion or place of 
use.  The well is in the Northeast Quarter of Section 3, Township 9 South, Range 5 East, Riley County, 
within the Kansas River Drainage basin.  The well for this application was found to be an illegal diversion 
by a field inspection in May of 2021.   Hence this new application was filed to correct the missing permit.  

The requested quantity of water under the new application of 46 acre-feet for the irrigation of 47 
acres of trees and shrubs, provides for 0.98 acre-feet per acre, which is less than the maximum 
allowable quantity for “normal” irrigation use in Riley County, of 1.1 acre-feet per acre, per K.A.R. 5-3-19 
and K.A.R. 5-3-24.  However, the applicant does feel that this amount is adequate for their nursery.  

The applicant identified multiple nearby domestic well owners, and notification letters were sent 
out to all well owners on February 16, 2022.  Multiple calls and letters of concern were received by 
nearby well owners.  There was general concern for the domestic well wager levels in the area possibly 
decreasing with the approval of this irrigation application.  This is a newer area of development for water 
appropriation so there is not as much nearby well information in the area as more developed areas.  A 
theis analysis was performed in the area to identify potential impact to nearby domestic wells in this 
area.  No significant impact was seen to affect nearby domestic wells from this study.  However, with 
historical use of this well since 2017, there has not been any impact on neighboring wells.  I believe that 
this application could be approved without impact to nearby wells since this well has been in use since 
2017.   

Well logs for this application and other nearby wells in the KGS WWC-5 database, show the only 
lithologic units encountered were alternating limestone and shale layers, with some interbedded clays.  
They indicate that the limestone bedrock is generally the source of water, by noting where water was 
encountered on the well log.  KGS Bulletin No. 39, “The Geology of Riley and Geary Counties, Kansas” 
states that the Cottonwood limestone and the Fort Riley limestone are the chief aquifers throughout the 
two counties.  The bulletin notes that the limestone strata if unbroken and unweathered is virtually 
impermeable, but, as it is slightly soluble in ground water, solution channels develop along bedding and 
joint planes when the rock has been in contact with water for some time. Therefore, in the plateau-like 
uplands where limestone lies just below the surface soil mantle it can be expected to carry large 
quantities of water. The City of Riley obtains its water from a well that penetrates the Barneston 
limestone (Chase Group) at a depth of 128 feet. The well produces 25 to 45 gallons of water per minute 
through a 10-inch drill hole. 

Leonardville, in the western part of Riley County, obtains water for the municipal system from two 
wells, drilled into the Barneston limestone at depths of 157 and 160 feet.  One of these wells produces 
as much as 89 gallons a minute. The two wells are said to have produced 23,874,800 gallons of water in 
one year. These city wells give evidence of the large supply of fresh water obtainable from limestone 
beds below extensive dip slopes, and the importance of this supply was noted by Haworth (1913, pp. 
87-89), when he cited the many farm wells near Leonardville and in similar geological surroundings near 
Winfield, Cowley County, Kansas. In Riley and Geary counties, the Cottonwood limestone, Fort Riley 

Place of Use is  
owned by applicant  
and business  
partner who is a  
neighbor to the  
North

8/2/2022
BMM



limestone, and Florence limestone are the most important water-bearing limestones. Locally other 
limestone beds are aquifers. 

In keeping with other senior files in this area, and based on local well logs, the area of 
consideration is the extent of the bedrock aquifer in the two-mile circle, which was determined to be 
8,042 acres.  Based on a potential recharge of 2.6 inches, with 75% available for appropriation, safe 
yield was determined to be 1,306.9 acre-feet.  Existing water rights within this area of consideration 
have appropriated 417.16 acre-feet, leaving 889.74 acre-feet available, and the application clearly 
meets safe yield criteria.  

The nearest non domestic well is located roughly 1420’ away while the nearest domestic well is 
located roughly 450’ away. This nearby domestic well does not meet standard spacing to domestic wells 
from non-domestic wells owner of this nearby well has signed a domestic well consent form providing 
that they do not have any issue with the well not meeting standard spacing to domestic wells.  

The applicant has submitted a signed Minimum Desirable Streamflow form, which has been 
properly notarized.  By completing this statement, the applicant affirms his/her knowledge that there 
could be times when the diversion of water may not be allowed under this permit.  

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents 
may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 
K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, 
a check valve will also need to be installed.  

In a July 11, 2022 e-mail, Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, 
recommended approval of the referenced application.  Based on the above discussion, approval of the 
application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it 
is recommended that the referenced new application be approved.

Brandon Milner
Environmental Scientist
Manhattan Headquarters



From:                                 Tietsort, Katie [KDA]
Sent:                                  Mon 7/11/2022 10:05 AM
To:                                      Baum, Kristen [KDA];Milner, Brandon [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: Scott Hirt
Attachments:                   DAM REGISTRATION EXEMPTION FORM For Scott Hirt.pdf, Site map and land owners with 
structure design.pdf

FYI
 

Katie Tietsort
Water Commissioner
 
Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov
Ph. 785-296-5733 Cell 785-213-9188
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Topeka Field Office
1131 SW Winding Rd, Suite 400
Topeka, KS 66615
 

From: Travis Rokey <travis@nutradrip.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 11:57 AM
To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Scott Hirt
 

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Katie,
 
Thanks for reaching out and giving me a bit of an education as well as informing me about Scott’s permit. Attached is 
the Class A exemption app as well as site data. Let me know if I am still missing some information.
 
Thanks,  
 

         Travis Rokey
      (785)-285-0619

 



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5059800

Point of Diversion in 03-09S-05E
Footages from SE corner- 3,910 feet North 1,201 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,306.90 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 469.30 AF.-46-6.14=417.16 AF
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 837.60 AF.  889.74

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.6 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 15-FEB-2022 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 10 water rights and 13 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A      9046 00 MUN NK G NW SE NE 3914 823 02 09 05E 2 WR 52.82 52.82
Same MUN NK G NW NE NW 5270 3625 01 09 05E 3 WR
Same MUN NK G SW NE NW 4015 3687 01 09 05E 1 WR
A     33474 00 MUN NK G SW SW NW 3218 4708 01 09 05E 8 WR 26.97 26.97
Same MUN NK G NW SW NW 3628 4679 01 09 05E 7 WR
Same MUN NK G NW SW NW 3423 4693 01 09 05E 9 WR
V RL      2 00 MUN AA G NW NE NW 4646 3584 01 09 05E 2 WR 19.95 19.95
A     46308 00 MUN LO G NW NE NW 4646 3584 01 09 05E 2 WR 41.43 41.43
A     46309 00 MUN LO G SW SW NW 3218 4708 01 09 05E 8 WR 43.59 43.59
Same MUN LO G NW SW NW 3628 4679 01 09 05E 7 WR
Same MUN LO G NW SW NW 3423 4693 01 09 05E 9 WR
A     46419 00 IRR NK G NE NW NE 5242 1822 02 09 05E 3 WR 31.50 31.50 144.00 144.00
Same IRR NK G NE NW NE 5138 1915 02 09 05E 4 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW SE 66 1729 35 08 05E 1 WR
A     49768 00 IRR LO G NE NW NE 5242 1822 02 09 05E 3 WR 157.30 157.30 144.00 0.00
Same IRR LO G NE NW NE 5138 1915 02 09 05E 4 WR
Same IRR LO G SE SW SE 66 1729 35 08 05E 1 WR
A     50269 00 IRR LO G 3350 5159 02 09 05E 5 WR 43.60 43.60 21.80 21.80
A     50598 00 IRR AY G NW SE NE 3910 1201 03 09 05E 1 WR 46.00 46.00 47.00 47.00
A     50608 00 IRR AY G NE NE NE 4925 330 03 09 05E 2 WR 6.14 6.14 7.00 7.00

Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A      9046 00 2 200GPM COM/W #RL 002



File Number Seq Num Limitations
A     46308 00 1 59GPM COM/W #RL 002
A     46309 00 1 97GPM COM/W #33474












